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AGENDA 
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment  

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tuesday February 15, 1:30 p.m. 

Tulsa County Headquarters 
218 West 6th Street, First Floor Conference Room, Room 132 

Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Meeting No. 504 

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

At this Meeting the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable 
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may 
take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s), 
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda. 

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of 
the following: 

1. Approval of Minutes of December 21, 2021 (Meeting No. 502)
2. Approval of Minutes of January 18, 2022 (Meeting No. 503)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

3. 2945- Ryan Strode
Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2888) for a church (Use 
Unit 5) in an AG district (Section 310 Table 1). LOCATION: 12100 East 171 
Street South

4. 2946-Jennifer Jefferson
Special Exception to allow Use Unit 5, Community Services and Similar Uses, to 
allow a Youth Day Camp in an AG district (Section 1205); and a Variance from the 
all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D).
LOCATION: 14603 South Lewis Avenue East 
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NEW APPLICATIONS 

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of the 
following: 

5. 2947- Travis Dunn
Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit in the AG district to permit two 
dwelling units on one lot of record in an AG district (Section 330); and a Variance 
from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D).
LOCATION: 16532 South 43rd Avenue East

6. 2948- Jasmine Williams
Modification of a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2844) to increase the grow 
area of a Horticultural Nursery in an AG-R district (Section 310, Table 1). 
LOCATION: 20813 West Coyote Trail South

7. 2949- Matt Blair
Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public street or dedicated 
right-of-way from 30 feet to 0 feet in the AG District (Section 207).
LOCATION: West of the southwest corner of West 51st Street South & South 65th 
West Ave

8. 2950- Matt Robbin
Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be located in the side yard in 
an RE district. (Section 420.2.A-2)
LOCATION: 8468 North 67th East Avenue 

OTHER BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT 
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Website: tulsaplanning.org  E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 
 

If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
please call 918-584-7526. 
 
NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be 
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at 
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment 
meeting. 
NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting. 
Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official 
posted agenda. 

mailto:tulsaplanning.org
mailto:esubmit@incog.org


Case Number: CBOA-2945 

Hearing Date: 02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Ryan Strode   

Property Owner: BLUE FLAME 47 INC 

Action Requested: Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2888) for a 
church (Use Unit 5) in an AG district (Section 310 Table 1). 

Location Map: 

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan 

Additional Information: 

Present Use: Church    

Tract Size: 37.95 acres 

Location: 12100 E 171 ST S 

Present Zoning: AG 

Fenceline/Area: Bixby 

Land Use Designation: Rural Agriculture 

CBOA-2945     3.1
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  7432 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2945 
CZM:  68 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Ryan Strode 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2888) for a church (Use Unit 
5) in an AG district (Section 310 Table 1).

LOCATION:  12100 E 171 ST S      ZONED:  AG 

FENCELINE: Bixby 

PRESENT USE: Church      TRACT SIZE:  37.95 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LOT 1 BLOCK 1, BLUEFLAME47 ADDITION 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   

Subject Property:  

CBOA-2888 April 2014:  The Board approved a Modification to a previously approved site plan 
(CBOA-2497) for a church in an AG district, subject to conceptual plan. The building is to be 20,680 
square feet, at property located at 12100 East 171st Street North. 

CBOA-2497 April 2014:  The Board approved a Special Exception to allow a church with accessory 
uses (Use Unit 5) in an AG district. This approval will allow up to three buildings in an AG District as 
designated on a submitted site plan, subject to conceptual plans on pages 6.5 and 6.6. 
Construction is to be in accordance with the general conceptual site plan that has been provided 
the Board. The larger gathering building would be for church offices and the church ministries and 
is to be used no more than twice a year, up to four or five days at a time, on property located south 
of Highway 64/East 171st St. S. between S. Garnett Road & South 129th East Avenue. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is surrounded by AG zoning with what appears to 
be used for agriculture with a smattering of residential uses. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is requesting a Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2888) for a church 
(Use Unit 5) in an AG district (Section 310 Table 1).  

In 2014, the Board approved a request for a special exception to allow a Church with accessory uses (Use 
Unit 5) in an AG District (Section 310, Table 1) per the conceptual plan. In 2021, the applicant came back 
before to Board to request a modification of the previously approved conceptual site plan to include an 
additional building. The new site plan with modifications was approved. 
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The applicant is now requesting that the Board modify the site plan approved in 2021 to include a new 60’ 
x 46’ Pavilion (2,760 sq. ft.) to the south of the existing building.  
 
If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to 
the request to ensure that the proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area.   
 
Sample Motion for Modification: 
 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Modification to a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2888) for a 
church (Use Unit 5) in an AG district (Section 310 Table 1). 
 
Subject to the following conditions (if any): __________. 
 
Finding the proposed modification is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area and meets 
the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning requirements, per code.” 
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CBOA-2888 Conceptual Plan 6.10
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CBOA-2497 - Conceptual Plan 6.5
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CBOA-2497 Conceptual Plan 6.6
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Case Number: CBOA-2946 

Hearing Date: 02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Jennifer Jefferson 

Property Owner: LIVINGSTON, CHERYL 
JANE 

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow Use Unit 5, Community Services and 
Similar Uses, to allow a Youth Day Camp in an AG district (Section 1205); and a 
Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). 

Location Map: 

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Map 

Additional Information: 

Present Use: Residential    

Tract Size: 2.26 acres 

Location: 14603 S LEWIS AV E 

Present Zoning: AG 

Fenceline/Area: Bixby 

Land Use Designation: Medium Density 
Residential 

CBOA-2946     4.1



AG

AG

IL

RE AGCS !(67

S L
EW

IS 
AV

E

E 151st ST S

17-13 17
0 250 500

Feet oCBOA-2946

SUBJECT TRACT

LEGEND
Bixby Corporate Limits

Glenpool Corporate Limits

CBOA-2946     4.2



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  7317 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2946 
CZM:  61 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Jennifer Jefferson 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Special Exception to allow Use Unit 5, Community Services and Similar Uses, to 
allow a Youth Day Camp in an AG district (Section 1205); and a Variance from the all-weather parking 
surface requirement (Section 1340.D). 

LOCATION:  14603 S LEWIS AV E      ZONED:  AG 

FENCELINE: Bixby 

PRESENT USE: Residential      TRACT SIZE:  2.26 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  PRT NW SW BEG 433.84S NWC NW SW TH S415 E525 N415 W525 POB LESS 
W50 & LESS N207.5 THEREOF SEC 17 17 13  2.26AC,  

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

Subject Property: None Relevant 

Surrounding Property: 

CBOA-2897 July 2021:  The Board approved a Special Exception to allow Use Unit 5, Community 
Services and Similar Uses, to allow a youth day camp in an AG District; and a Variance from the all-
weather parking surface requirement with conditions, on property located at 14601 South Lewis 
Avenue East & 14775 South Lewis East. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is surrounded by AG zoning. There is IL zoning 
located nearby to the northwest. Surrounding uses appear to be a mix of residential, agricultural, and the 
related youth day camp to the north and south. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to allow Use Unit 5, Community 
Services and Similar Uses, to allow a Youth Day Camp in an AG district (Section 1205); and a 
Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). 

A Special Exception is required as the proposed Youth Day Camp (Use Unit 5) is a use which is not 
permitted by right in the AG district because of potential adverse affects, but which if controlled in 
the particular instance as to its relationship to the area and to the general welfare, may be 
permitted.  The proposed use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding area. 

The applicant submitted site plans indicating that there is a home with a detached garage located 
on the property and the applicant is proposing to construct a 65’ x 42’ barn east of the home to be 
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used in connection with the youth day camp located on properties to the north and south (Approved 
in July 2021 – CBOA-2891). 

The proposed parking lot will have a gravel surface. The Code requires all parking areas be paved 
with an all-weather material to maintain a minimum level of aesthetics, and to control air-borne 
particulates like dust. The applicant has requested a variance to allow a gravel parking area on the 
site.   

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the current and future use of the subject lot is compatible with 
the surrounding area.   

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow Use Unit 5, Community Services 
and Similar Uses, to allow a Youth Day Camp in an AG district (Section 1205).  

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation & hours of operation, if any): 
__________________________. 

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement 
(Section 1340.D). 

Subject to the following conditions (if any): _______. 

Finding the hardship to be __________. 

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are 
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of 
the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional 
conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use 
district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the 
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive 
Plan.” 
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Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Thomas if his pre-rolts had the plastic tip' Mr' Thomas

answered affirmativelY'

Mr.HutchinsonaskedMr.Thomas.ifhewasgoingtodoanyothertypeoflight
*"tti".ttiing. IMr' Thomas answered no'

lnterested Paties:
There were no rnteiested parties present'

Comments and Questions:
None.

"HUTGH|NSoN, 
the Board voted 5-0.0 (Charnev, Crall, Hutchinson'

Johnston, Tisdale ";;;,;;n;;nays"; no [nrt"ntions"; non"i'nt"nt") to APPROVE the

request to, 
" 

u"" v?rrln"J to 
"iro* 

u."-[r"nii z's, r-ig'ht Manufacturing rnoustry, to permit

a medical mariluanffiSssing facititvi; ;s bitirict lsection 1225)' subject to

conceptual plan Z.f f ""itn" agJnda pa;k;. Td manufacturing is to be limited to the

pre_rors onry. The ilil ;;touno'tn!'riaiorn,p t" be thai it iJ a very quiet operation'

Finding that by |."rr-on oi"xtraoroinary"oi""*piional conditions or circumstances'

which are peculiar;il; tand, structr[ ". 
orir,ing invorvJ' in" rit"t"r enforcement of

the terms of the CJ";;iO iesutt i. ;;;;;fr narosnip; tnat sucrr extraordinary or

exceptional conditions or circumstrn"", Oo not afipty g"n"i'ff' to other property in the

same use district; 
"nJ'..,"i 

the variancl"il;;ld"witt not cause substantial

detriment to the pubtic good o,r 11ng1r_ii" ;r;q";;""; spirit, ano intent of the code' or the

ffi;ilrr;ntiu"'pr"n; f6r the followins propertv:

LoT6BLK3,GoLDENHILLADDN,oFTULSAcoUNTY,STATEoFoKLAHoMA

28e1-JenniferJefferson fllt C$PY

ffiallowUseUnit5,CommunityServicesandSimilarUses,to
a'ow a youtf6fcamp in 

"n.ni'oiiii.iiS""tion.f 
z-os);Variancq from the all-

weather parking surface ,"quir"i..fni'id"Jti"t rUoSf ''GtErlOru: 14601 South

Lewis nu"n#'E"'JaiZzTf; south Lewis Avenue East

Pn*",*o"rson,14775SouthLewisAvenue,Bixby,,oK;statedsheownsand
directs Eight Acre Su*r", Camp uniii it it't" tutp's 20th vear' The program rs

outdoor based 
"nJi, 

to, elementary "g; ;nildr"n. sh" has teachers and teacher

assistants *rat woir-w''in n", *n"n in]'JJ*p i. fp""' sne would like to expand the

indoor area as ";';l;il";ui 
,p"." # l";;ri anJ'snacx time or when it is rainins '

06r15t2}21 t#495 (5)
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FIL I COPY

0"ffiA-XEtl l

Mr.CharneyaskedMs.Jeffersonifthereweretwoparcelsinvolvedinthisrequest.Ms.
Jefferson stated rhat 1477sis her r...or" 

"ootess 
and there is an additional lot that is not

mentioned ano srre ooes not use, and the 14601 is her daughter's house'

Mr.CharneyaskedMs.Jeffersonwheretheincreasedactivityisgoingtooccur'Ms.
J"tf#on siated that it will take place at 14601'

Mr. Charney asked Ms. Jefferson if she had heard from any of the neighbors about her

request. Ms. Jefferson stated that eve-ry"r" ir iufportive. she has two neighbors that

the children and ,t*r*"rr across ft"ir itiu"*"y, ino their concern was libility if a child

ishurt.Ms'Jeffersonstatedsheisaddinganinsuranceridernamingthoseneighbors
as insured to Protect them'

Mr. Hutchinson asked Ms. Jefferson if she ran the camp only during t$,:'.*t"r' Ms'

Jefferson answered affirmativerv stating inai.h" is licensed"through DHS for up to 120

children a day. She is also open Outind tptNg bt"ak,,flll break and Ctrristmas break'

She averages aboul gO to 10b children"" b"V-Ouringlhe summer' She also has a

cookout one night a year at the 
"nO 

tut1n"ito' thifamilies' She does not want to

increase the number of children but she does want more space for them' During the

school year, camp, 
"r" 

larger tnan evei before and there were 30 to 40 children a day'

Mr.HutchinsonaskedMs.Jeffersonaboutheroperatinghours'.Ms'Jeffe^rsonstated
that her operating horr, 

"r" 
z:oo n.nlr. to 6:00 p'wt' ano those hours do not change'

lnterested Parties:
ffisted parties present'

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
on MoTloN of GHARNEY, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Charney, Crall,..Hutchinson,

Johnston, Tisdale "aye"; no "nays"; no 'abrtentions;; non" "abtent") to APPROVE the

request for a Special.Exception to atrowtli" unit 5, Community Services and Similar

Uses, to allow a youth day camp in 
"n'iC 

Oistrict ('section nriq;Varianqp from the all-

weather parking ,urf"." ,Lquirement iSl"t'"t f 31i,?) The camp use will be during

the summer and during schoor nr""r.Jiur'-"n ine ctriroren are out of schoor. The hours of

operation will be ZOO l.Vf . to 6:00 P.M with one evening allowed during the summer for

a school event. ftiL Board finds the rtriOtrtip to be theiatge nature of the tract and

temporary use of the parking areas, primarirv in lhe summer months. Finding the

Speciat Exception witi be in harmony *i't-tnL ipirit and intent of the Code and will not

be injurious to the neighborhood or otilerwiie d'etrimentar to the pubric welfare' Finding

by reason of extraorl'in"w oi"*ceptional conditions or circumstances' which are

pecutiar to the r"nJ, .tiu"iui" o' oiiro]ng"'i.";ld, the literal enforcement of the terms of

the code would result in unnecesr"ry nirirhip; that such extraordinary or exceptional

conditions or circumstances do not a'pply generally to other property in the same use

06t1512021 l#495 (6)
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i}fsrA 
-AY(ir FILE CSPY

district; and that the Variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the

public good or impair the purposes, sfirit' and intent of the Code' or the Comprehensive

Plan; for the following ProPertY:

PRT NW SW BEG 908.845 & sOE NWC SWTH E1270 5411'16 W765 N381'16 W5O5

N30 To poB SEc 11 1713 7.569ALS; Fnr SW ?E-G e38'84S & 50E Nwc SW TH

Esos 3381.iG w244.so N351.46 wzeti.so N30 To PoB SEc 17 17 13 2'318ACS;

s207.50 N641.34 wszs NW SW LESS W50 FOR RD SEC 17 17 13 2'262ACS' OF

TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2893-Kenneth Johnson

Action Requested:
Use Variancelo-rtto* use Unit 13, Convenience ^Goods 

and services, to permit a

medical marijuana dispensary in the AG District (section 1213)' LOCATION:

7703 West 7th Street South

Presentation:
Kenneth Johnson, 7703 West 7th street, Tulsa, oK; stated he owns 52 acres and he

started his business three years ago with the outdoor grow' He has enlarged the

business and was before the Board tast year to receive approval for processing' At the

last meeting there *"t" 
" 

couple of neigtrOors protesting the request but they are not in

attendance today. He would life to enllrge his businesi again and wou.ld like to have a

medical dispensary on the subject ptop"iy' ln the year since the Board approved the

pro""r.ing,'the sheriff's Department.has never been called, there have been no

ambulance r.unr, 
"nJ 

there have not been any Fire Department runs' The medical

dispensary would o" in 
" 

8'-0" x 40'-0" conei building and he would like to be able to

sellwholesale to the Patients.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Johnson if he currently grows and processes then takes that

product to a different locaiton to sell. Mr. Johnson stated that he has some dispensary

customers that come to him; about 25 sales a week and he also delivers the products to

dispensaries.

Mr. Charney stated that sometimes when he is reviewing a case. in the.rural area for

possible approvalit'r" go"tO may feei that when the public is invited onto a site with a lot

of ingress and egress traffic there 
"r" 

diff"r"nt thoughts about that because it is straying

away from the AG use. Mr. Johnson stated that across the street there is a DVls

shelter and, if 
"nytnNg, 

,ot" of the o*in".t"s that exist in the area have affected the

rural area. The DVIS shelter nas g-a ;olice calls a w9ek, there are ambulances and fire

trucks that come to that site, there are 35-40 cars in the parking lot.every day' Toward

the west the city of Sand springs stops at 1Oth street, Tulsa county picks up at 7th

street and there is a new four-way stop at that corner because there are about 8'000

vehicles that go through that intersectiin Caity; the rural area is not rural any longer and

it is growing. the rural community is disappearing'

06t15t2021 t#495 (7)
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A.ßoe->a\VJones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:

Jennifer Jefferson <jennifer@eightacres.com >

Tuesday, January 18,2022 9:51 AM
Jones, Robi

Continuance RequestSubject:

Hi Robi,

I would like to request a continuance until the February board meeting due to my inability to be at the meet¡ng today

after testing positive for COVID.

Please let me know if you need any other information from me.

Thank youl
Jennifer

trennif ør Tefferson - Director

Eight Ates
9t8-366-6977
Cell: 918-640-2493
Fox: 918-364-3072
EiohtAcres.com

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Stacy King <stacyreneeking@gmail.com >

Tuesday, january 18,2022 9:50 AM

esubmit
Case Numbe

To Whom it May Concern

I am writing today concerning the request from Eight Acres Camp - Case Number CBOA-2946.

Allowing this new space to be used for camp activit¡es would be amazing for the kids and staff of Eight Acres.

Please consider approving this request.

Stacy King

Parent of Student who attends Eight Acres

Stacy King

BOA-2946

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:
Attachments:

Keith D. Robertson <kdr@kdrobertsonarchitects.com>

Tuesday, January 18,2022 9:05 AM

Jones, Robi

case CBOA-2946
BOA Case CBOA-2946 REV 01 182022.pdf

Robi,

Please see attached letter for the Case C80A-2946 Hearing today

Respectfully,
Keith D. Robertson

1
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KEITH D. ROBERTSON ARCHITECT Aj.A., PLLC

COMMERCIAL CHURCHES RESIDENTIAL INSTITUTIONAL SPACE PLANNINC ADA CONSULTINC 3D RENDERINC

January 18,2022

To: INCOG/Board of Adjustments
Tulsa County, Oklahoma
Attn: RobiJones

RE: Case Number CBOA-2946
14603 S Lewis Ave.

Robi Jones, Board of Adjustment Members,

My name is Keith Robertson. My wife, Melissa Robertson, and I are owners of the
property 14573 S. Lewis Ave. Bixby, OK 74008. We purchased the 2.5 acres in 20'lB

with the understanding this was zoned AG/Residential Use.

It is our understanding that Case Number CBOA-2946, located to the south of our
property is asking fori'special Exception" for the planning and use of this property for

a "*out-h Day Camp Use". By most standards this would be considered a Commercial

Use Type Facility/Activity. RE: Section 300 Purposes of Agriculture District and
Table 1 Single Family Dwelling AG/AG-R "X" Use by Right.

Case Number C80A-2946 likewise is asking for a "Variance" from all-weather
requirement parking surface requirement. Section 1340.D. The purpose of all-

weather surfacing is to eliminate excessive dust and wear and tear maintenance on the

County roads due to loosen gravel fines materials stuck in tires as the access the onto

Lewis Avenue, now a newly paved road. lf this business type use were to be allowed, a

multiple of cars will be in and out daily accessing S. Lewis Ave. in either direction, thus

additional traffic.
On a similar note, there are old Commercial buses currently parked and are visible from

the street.
Additionally, Melissa and I are concerned that our adjacent neighbor may be allowing the

large red barn for the storage of the Buses/Youth Day Camp Business Storage/Art Barn'

This too we are in opposition of. We were told information was sent out on that matter

but was not received at our residence. Neither here nor there, we are still opposed.

As previously mentioned, Melissa and I bought this property to be in a semi-rural country

setting.
We aie very much concerned that allowing this type of Special Exception business use

adjacent to us will have a negative impact on our property values and as we are soon to

negin tne building our new home. We have invested not only in the purchase of the
property itself but the cost of planning and permitting, additional upgrades to the property

and partial cost for the southerly adjacent neighboring fence.

We, in concert with our surrounding neighbors, are in strong opposition for this "Special
Exception" Use Activity NOT be considered/nor granted at this location and the
"Variance" NOT be allowed from not doing all-weather parking surface.

Thank you for your consideration
Respectfully,
Keith and Melissa Robertson

4073 SW. Blvd. (Old Route 66 Highway) P.O. Box 9S29, TULSA OKLAHOMA 74157 TEL (918)749-3510 FAX (918)446-3276

CBOA-2946     4.17



Jones, Robi

-2946

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subiect:

Johnson, Jeremy <JJohnson@bokf.com >

Monday, January 17,2022 9:17 PM

Jones, Robi
rchitects.com; esubmit; Drtl hicks@yahoo.com

Robi Jones,

I write this email in regards to case number CBOA-2946

My name is Jeremy Johnson. My wife, Sarah Johnson, and I own the property at:

14753 S Lewis Ave
Bixby, OK 74008

Our property directly connects to Ms. Jefferson's property at 14603 S Lewis Ave.

While I would like to be at tomorrow's hearting, I am unable to due to work conflicts. My wife will not be in

attendance due to schooling conflicts for our children.

I ask that you consider the following in this case:

- We purchased this property in 2009 knowing that it was zoned for Agriculture and Residential Use - not

commercial.

- We desire that the County continue with this zoning and not allow a daycare/parking lot be put in directly

west of our property.

- This type of use would mean cars parking directly next (west) of our house, increased traffic, dust from
gravel, additional noise, etc. We bought this property so we would not have these issues.

- We are very concerned about how this would effect the value of our property for resale if the property to
our south (existing use) and west were being used for commercial rather than agriculture and residential use.

lf the board of adjustments has any questions, please contact me at 9L8-232-OL92.

Thank you for your consideration.

Regards,

Jeremy and Sarah Johnson
X * X * * * rl. ¡1. ¡1. * * * * * * * * * ¡1. ¡1. * * * * * X * * * * * * * * * * * rl. t * * * {. rk * * * * * * * * * * * * 

'F 
{"t 

'F 
* * * * * * * * * *

The company reserves the right to amend statements made herein in the event of a mistake. Unless expressly

stated herein to the contrary, only agreements in writing signed by an authorized officer of the Company may

I
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be enforced against it.
**{.rt {.rt rt ************t *****t t ****************X*****{<*t<XX*******X********

2
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:

Lee Ann Liska <leeannl 005@gmail.com>
Monday, January 17,2022 1

esubmit
Eight Acres Case Num

Hello Tulsa County Board of Adjustment-

I am a parent who's twin boys have attend Eight Acres for the last 4 years. Our boys look forward to attending Eight

Acres for a variety of reasons. Here are just a few to get started: staff attention, social interaction, areas to roam

outdoors - kids being able to be kids again, scheduled activities, etc.

I am such a supporter of this camp we have recommended several families to send their children to Eight Acres over the

past few years. ln turn, they have recommended other families.

It is my understanding Eight Acres is looking to expand the property/yellow barn to the north of Eight Acres for their

camp. This expansion will allow all campers the opportunity to do more activities during the day and have a new place to

explore.

l, as a parent, am in favor of this expansion. This will also accommodate the growth and expansion Eight Acres is

experiencing.

Please allow this expansion to take place.

My Best-

Lee Ann Wilbers

Subject: cBoA-2946
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Cyndi Jacobs <designcyndi@yahoo.com>

Saturday, January 15,2022 B:18 PM

esubmit
Eight acres camp

Regarding the above reference property. We r enthusiastic for the renovation. This camp supplies many children great

memories and activities for their school vacation time.
This camp is a 5 star operation with a great teaching staff. We look forward to sending our grandchildren to the newly

expanded camp.

Best regards,

Cyndi Jacobs

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Nicole Emmel <nicole@lacourselaw.com>

Friday, January 14,2022 B:45 AM

esubmit
camp@eightacres.com
Eight Acres Camp

Hello,

I think Eight Acres Camp would total benefit adding more space for the camp.. The kids love going there. They

can use all the extra space they can get. lt would be awesome for these kids to have more space to explore.

Nicole Emmel

LaCourse Law Firm, PLLC

715 S. Elgin Ave.

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74L2O

T:9L8.744.7I00
t:9L8.477.2299

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:

Kathryn Lahey < kathryn@wdesignsite.com>
Friday, January 14,2022
esubmit
Eight Acres Camp - Case

5:05 PM

Subject:

I would like to voice my support in the expansion of Eight Acres Camp into the barn space that is currently off-property

from the main camp. My son will be going into his third summer at Eight Acres and this camp has been a wonderful

experience for him. The campers enjoy classic summer camp activities all day and the added space will allow them even

more fun experiences like pottery and STEM activities.
My family and I appreciate your consideration in allowing a special exception and parking variance for Eight Acres Camp.

Best regards,

Kathryn Lahey ArA, NcARB, LEED AP
' ril t; ,i. ii ,,"',

W Design I Architecture and lnteriors

608 East 3rd Street I Tulsa, OK74120
p 918.794 6616 | f 918.794.6602 | d 539.430 0204

cBoA-2946

I

CBOA-2946     4.23



Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Janna Cotner <janna@cotnertransport.com>

Thursday, January 13,202210:42PM
esubmit
Case Nu

I fully support the expansion of Eight Acres Camp. Eight Acres is a huge asset to our community and a wonderful facility

for our children. With the shortage of available child care in our area, this expansion is greatly needed.

Thank you,

Janna Cotner

cBoA-2946

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jane Livingston <janelivingston@cox.net>

Thursday, January 13,2022 5:18 PM

esubmit
eight Acres Camp

To Whom lt May Concern:

I am so excited to hear that Eight Acres Camp is continuing to expand for the benefit of our children. The spots fill very

quickly after registration opens, and the children love playing outside with friends and selecting a variety of activities. ln

addition to allof the outside act¡vities, they can also sign up for art class, Bible Schoolclass, swimming lessons, and a

variety of filed trips.

Ms Jefferson and her staff are amazing, and they always see positive behavior and respect from the students. Thank

you for supporting such a fabulous program for our children.

Respectfully,

Jane Livingston

1
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Jones, Robi

-2946

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Megan Scheinkoenig <mscheinkoenig@bixbyps.org>

Thursday, January 13,2022 3:43 PM

Hello.

We love eight acres summer camp and are so excited at the prospect of them expanding the services and learning

experiences they offer. We would love for them to be able to utilize more buildings on their property.

With thanks,

Megan Scheinkoenig
4r4.840.t322

Megan Scheinkoenig
Special Education
Bixby West Elementary
918.366.1762 x4020
14901 S Harvard Ave.
Bixby, Ok 74008

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

Miranda Doorn <msmith009@hotmail.com>

Thursday, January 13,2022 1 1:05 AM

esubmit
Case Nu

Hi! I am wr¡ting this letter of recommendation on behalf of Eight Acres. My kids go there for the summer and

love it. lt would be great for them to have additional in door facilities for arts and crafts or just when the
weather is not cooperating. Please approve their request to turn the additional barn into a facility for the

children to utilize.

Thank you.

Miranda Doorn

-2946

1
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Jones, Robi

From:
Sent:
To:

Paul Hodgson <paulhodgson3@aol.com>

Thursday, January 13,202210:09 AM

esubmit
supportSubject:

A great big thank you to 8 acres. They have provided my son for six years the love, care, and role model needed for two

working parents. Please know how important they are to our community.

Sent from my iPhone

1
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Case Number: CBOA-2947 
 
Hearing Date: 02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

 
Case Report Prepared by: 
 
Robi Jones 
 

 
Owner and Applicant Information: 
 
Applicant: Travis Dunn   
 
Property Owner: DUNN, TRAVIS MARTIN 
 

 
Action Requested: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit in the AG 
district to permit two dwelling units on one lot of record in an AG district (Section 330); 
and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). 
 
 
Location Map: 
 

 
Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan 
 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Present Use: Residential    
 
Tract Size: 2.04 acres 
 
Location: 16532 S 43 AV E 
 
Present Zoning: AG 
 
Fenceline/Area: Bixby 
 
Land Use Designation: Low Density 
Residential 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
TRS:  7328                                                            CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2947 
CZM:  66             CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  
  
HEARING DATE:  02/15/2022 1:30 PM 
 
APPLICANT:  Travis Dunn 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit in the AG district to permit two 
dwelling units on one lot of record in an AG district (Section 330); and a Variance from the all-weather 
parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). 
 
LOCATION:  16532 S 43 AV E      ZONED:  AG 
 
FENCELINE: Bixby 
 
PRESENT USE: Residential      TRACT SIZE:  2.04 acres 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  S158.75 E560 SW SW NE SEC 28 17 13  2.04ACS,  
 
RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None relevant 
 
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is  
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit in the 
AG district to permit two dwelling units on one lot of record in an AG district (Section 330); and a Variance 
from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). As shown on the attached site plan, 
the applicant has an existing single-family residence on the lot and is proposing to add a manufactured 
housing unit in the rear yard located southwest of the existing home.  
 
The applicant provided the following statement: “Our daughter will need housing at the end of February 
2022; adding a manufactured home to our lot will be quicker than remodeling our current home to add 
space. After our daughter obtains her own housing, we would move my mother into the house to be nearer 
to us.” 
 
Section 208 states: No more than one single-family dwelling or mobile home may be constructed or 
otherwise placed on a lot, except in the case of a lot which is within an approved PUD, in an RMH district, 
or in an AG district, with the exception in the AG district that there be no more than two dwellings per lot. 
 
Section 330, Table 3 of the Code requires a minimum lot area of 2 acres and a land area per dwelling unit 
requirement of 2.1 acres in the AG district. The applicant is proposing to have two dwellings on the 2.04-
acre subject lot. The applicant meets the minimum lot size but does not meet the minimum land area per 
dwelling unit. 
 
The parking area has a gravel surface. The Code requires all parking areas be paved with an all-weather 
material to maintain a minimum level of aesthetics, and to control air-borne particulates like dust. The 
applicant has requested a variance to allow a gravel parking area on the site.   
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If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any conditions it deems necessary and reasonably related 
to the request to ensure that the additional dwelling is not injurious to the surrounding agricultural district.   
 
Sample Motion: 
 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit in the AG 
district to permit two dwelling units on one lot of record in an AG district (Section 330); and a Variance 
from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D). 
 

• Subject to the following conditions (if any - it could include “Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on 
page(s) ___ of the agenda packet”): _____________________. 

 
• Finding the hardship to be _______. 

 
Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to 
the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in 
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not 
apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not 
cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or 
the Comprehensive Plan” 
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Case Number: CBOA-2948 

Hearing Date: 02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Jasmine Williams   

Property Owner: UMBA INVESTMENT LLC 

Action Requested: Modification of a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2844) to 
increase the grow area of a Horticultural Nursery in an AG-R district (Section 310, Table 
1). 

Location Map: 

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan 

Additional Information: 

Present Use: Horticultural Nursery    

Tract Size: 1.53 acres 

Location: 20813 W COYOTE TL S 

Present Zoning: AG-R 

Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs 

Land Use Designation: Residential 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  9026 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2948 
CZM:  42 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Jasmine Williams 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Modification of a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2844) to increase the grow 
area of a Horticultural Nursery in an AG-R district (Section 310, Table 1). 

LOCATION:  20813 W COYOTE TL S      ZONED:  AG-R 

FENCELINE: Sand Springs 

PRESENT USE: Horticultural Nursery      TRACT SIZE:  1.53 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  PRT NW NW BEG 548.96S & 137.97SELY & 221.17SE NWC NW NW TH NE404.52 
SE165.24 SW404.52 NW165.24 POB  SEC 26 19 10  1.535ACS,  

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

Subject Property: 

CBOA-2844 September 2020:  The Board APPROVED the request for a Special Exception to 
permit Use Unit 3, Agriculture, for a Horticulture Nursery in an (AG-R) Agriculture - Residential 
District (Section 310, Table 1), subject to conceptual plan 3.11 in the agenda packet. The 
grow facility is to be limited to the 3,000 square foot building currently located on the 
subject property. The building is to comply with all regulations by Tulsa County and the 
OMMA., on property located at. 

CZ-438 December 2014:  All concurred in approval of a request for rezoning a 2.81+ acre 
tract of land from AG to AG-R on property located North of West Coyote Trail and east of 
South 209th West Avenue. 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is located in a rural residential area. It abuts AG-R 
parcels to the northwest and south. It abuts AG properties to the north and east. The surrounding area 
appears to be vacant agricultural properties with some residential uses. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Modification of a previously approved site plan 
(CBOA-2844) to increase the grow area of a Horticultural Nursery in an AG-R district (Section 310, 
Table 1). 

CBOA-2844 was approved in September 2020 and was subject to the conceptual site plan on 3.11 
in the agenda packet. An additional condition limited the grow facility to the 3,000 square foot 
building located on the property. The applicant is now requesting a modification to that approval to 
include an additional outdoor grow area with a square footage of 44,555 square feet. 
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If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject 
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.  
 
Sample Motion: 
 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Modification of a previously approved site plan (CBOA-2844) 
to increase the grow area of a Horticultural Nursery in an AG-R district (Section 310, Table 1). 
 

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet. 
 
Finding the proposed modification is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding 
area and meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning requirements, per 
code. 
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needed to store equipment, mulch piles, etc. His grow will be on the very far southeast
corner of 5 acres. When going west there is a creek and another 10 acres to the corner
of 137th. When going north his friend lives about 10 acres away. Mr. Bales stated that
his house sits so that there is nothing north or south of him and the wind blows
predominately northward or southward. lf the wind blows eastward his neighbors also
grow and they don't mind the smell.

Mr. Crall asked Mr. Bales how many buildings he plans to have if they are 20 x24 in size,
because there could be a total of 20 buildings. Mr. Bales stated that he plans no more
than six hoop houses.

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Bales what the building would be wrapped in. Mr. Bales stated
that it is a very thick plastic similar to Visqueen.

Gomments a Cluestions:
Mr. Hutchinson asked staff if the previous case that was approved next door to the subject
property, if they choose to have an outside grow operation will they need to come before
the Board? Ms. Jones answered affirmatively. Mr. Hutchinson stated he has an issue
with this request beeause the grow will be outdoor. The request is for 10,000 square feet
and the smell that is associated with growing sometimes has a tendency to hurt a resale
value of neighbors.

Board Action:
On MOTION of HUTCHINSON, the Board voted 2-2-0 (Charney, Hutchinson, "aye"; Crall,

Johnston "nays"; no "abstentions"; Dillard "absent") to DENY the request for a Use

Variance to permit Use Unit 3, Agriculture, for a Horticulture Nursery in a Residential
District (Section 410, Table 1) finding that the proposed grow operation is located within
a residential district; for the following property:

BEG 2310W SECR SE TH W33O N66O E33O 5660 POB & S25 VAC ST ADJ ON N SEC
21 19 11 5,1894CS, OF TULSA EOUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

MOTION FAILED

t llt 0ÛPT284ÇMark Bales

Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit Use Unit 3, Agriculture, for a Horticulture Nursery in an
(AG-R) Agriculture - Residential District (Section 3'10, Table 1). LOCAT¡ON:20813
West Coyote Trail South

Presentation:
Mark Bales, 13609 West 41st Street South, Tulsa, OK; stated the subject property

building has been in existence for several years and used as a commercial business.

o9lrsl2020 l#486(4)
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FILE COPY 
This request is for an indoor grow facility. Mr. Bales stated he has two partners and the 
traffic will be less than what was there before because the building housed a former Port­
A-Potty business so there were trucks coming and going constantly. 

Mr. Charney asked Mr. Bales if there would be active selling, marketing or cultivation 
requiring third party employees from the facility. Mr. Bales answered no. 

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Bales about the square footage of the existing building. Mr. 
Bales stated the building is 3,000 square feet. 

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Bales how many plants did he anticipate having in the building? 
Mr. Bales stated there would be about 300 plants. 

Mr. Hutchinson asked staff to explain the difference in the zoning, AG, AG-R and RE. 
Ms. Jones stated the R is residential and this property is zoned AG-R, which is an 
agricultural use with a residential bind, so the applicant must ask for a Special Exception 
for this use as opposed to a Use Variance. 

Mr. Crall stated that the staff report says the hardship is because the zoning prevents 
relocation of the business; is this an existing business that is being relocated to the subject 
property? Mr. Bales answered affirmatively; there is an existing business located in 
Cherokee County currently. 

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Bales about the traffic after the plants are processed. Mr. Bales 
stated there would be no other traffic other than him and his two partners that come to 
the subject property. 

Mr. Johnston asked Mr. Bales about the ventilation of the building. Mr. Bales stated there 
will be filters in the building, there will be no smell outside. Mr. Hutchinson asked if the 
County required ventilation for the building. Ms. Tosh stated the County requires 
ventilation and filtration for the building. 

Interested Parties: 

There were no interested parties present. 

Comments and Questions: 

None. 

Board Action: 

On MOTION of HUTCHINSON, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Charney, Crall, Hutchinson, 
Johnston "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Dillard "absent") to APPROVE the request 
for a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 3, Agriculture, for a Horticulture Nursery in an 
(AG-R) Agriculture - Residential District (Section 310, Table 1 ), subject to conceptual plan 
3.11 in the agenda packet. The grow facility is to be limited to the 3,000 square foot 
building currently located on the subject property. The building is to comply with all 
regulations by Tulsa County and the OMMA. Finding the Special Exception will be in 

09/15/2020 I# 486 (5) 
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harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the,neighborhood
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the following property:

PRT NW NW BEG 548.965 & I37.97SELY & 221.17SE NWC NW NW TH NE404.52
s8165.24 SW404.52 NW165.24 pOB SEC 26 19 10 1.5354CS, OF TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2845-Sean Parchman

Action Requested:
Use Variance to permit Use Unit 3, Agriculture, for a Horticulture Nursery in a
Residential District (Section 410, Table 1). LOGATION: 1372 South220th Avenue
West

Presentation:
The applicant requests a continuance to October 20,2020

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of JOHNSTON, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Charney, Crall, Hutchinson,
Johnston "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Dillard "absent") to CONTINUE the request
for a Use to permit Use Unit 3, Agriculture, for a Horticulture Nursery in aflence
Residential District (Section 410, Table 1) to the October 20, 2020 Board of Adjustment
meeting; for the following property:

LT 12 & BEG SWC LT 12 TH SLY5O.65 E APROX 206.30 NsO WLY2O6 BLK 8,

CANDLESTICK BEACH, CANDLESTICK BEACH THIRD ADDN, OF TULSA COUNTY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

2846-DSK ¡ nts. LLC

Action Requested:
Use Variance to allow outdoor storage (Use Unit 23 Warehousing and
Wholesaling) in an RE District (Section 1223); Use Variance to allow for an office
use (Use unit 11 - Offices and Studios) to permit an office in an RE District (Section
1211). LOGATION: 11505 East 68th Street North

Presentation:
The applicant was not present.

09ltsl2o20 l#486(6)
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Walker "aye"; Covey, Millikin,
"abstaining"; Midget "absent") to
for CZ-436 and PUD-821.

powerful repetitive image of a storage place, which are flat on Mr
agreed that the Planning Commission needs to see a ng or

an le of one that has been installed in order to a more
decision

Mr. Dix deny this application, Seconded by Fretz

There were no i parties wishing to k.

TMAPC Action; l0 membe resent:
On MOTION of DlX, TMAPC (Carnes, Dix, Frelz, Liotta,

hivel, Stirling "nays"; none
d DENIAL of the CG zoning

S

to

n

Motion is tied and therefore and PU onto the Board of
County Commission wit a recomme the Planning
Commission

Legal Description cz-436tPUD-821:
A tract of land s in the east half of Section 33, Townsh North,
Range '13 East the lndian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, oma,
according to U.S. Government survey thereof; Beginning 2809.
South of ortheast corner of said Section 33; thence West 744 feet
the right of way of U.S. Highway 75; thence southwesterly along
the rn right of way of U.S. Highway 75 a distance of 555.60 feet;
the East a distance of 860 feet; thence North a distance of 542.00 feet

point of beginning, less the East 30 feet thereof, Tulsa County,

FILE tilPY ************

33,Ê2*138 - Chance Furr, Location: North of West Coyote Trail, east of
ffire, requesting a rezoning fróm AG to AG-R,
(County)

of Oklahoma

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The applicant did not submit a concept statement however the intended
use ís for residential redevelopment of the property.

DETAILED STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
CZ-438 is consistent with the existing surrounding property and;

The request for rezoning from AG to AG-R is consistent with the
anticipated future development of this area and;

12:17:2688(36)

3. L\
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The request for rezoning from AG to AG-R is consistent with the
anticipated future development of this area and;

There is no comprehensive plan vision for this area therefore;

Staff recommends APPROVAL of CZ-438 to rezone property from AG to
AG-R.

SECTION ll: Supporting Documentation

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

Staff Summary: Ihis sife is not inside the City of Tulsa
Comprehensive plan and r's oufsrde of any known comprehensive
plan area. This sife rs contained within the City of Sand Spnngs
fence line.

Land Use Vision: None

Land Use Plan map designation: nla

Areas of Stability and Growth designation: nla

Transoortation Vision :

Major Sfreef and Highway Plan: None except that Coyote Trail is

considered a secondary arterial street on the Tulsa Metropolitan Area
Major Street and Highway Plan.

Trait System Master Plan Considerations: None

SmallArea Plan: None

Special District Considerations: None

Historic Preservation Overlay: None

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Staff Summary: The existing property has one single family
residence and a large shop building.

Environmental .Considerations: There are no known envirgnmental
concerns that would affect development of this site with single family
residential homes.

12:17:2688(37)

3,s
CBOA-2948     6.10



MSHP Desjgn MSHP RM/ Exist. # l-anesExist. Access

100 feet 2West Coyote Trail South Secondary Arterial

Utilities:
The subject tract has municipai water available- A private septic system
will be required to meet ODEQ standards when a new home is

constructed.

Surroundino Properties: The subject tract is surrounded large lot single
family residential property and by rural wooded and largely undeveloped
property, zoned AG except south across West Coyote Trail the area is
zoned AG-R.

SECTION Ill: Relevant Zoning History

ZONING RESOLUTION: Resolution number 98254 dated September 15,

1980, established zoning for the subject property.

There is no relevant history.

There were no interested parties wishing to speak.

The applicant indicated his agrecment with staffs rccommendation.

TltlAPC Action; 10 members present:
On MOTION of CARNES, TMAPC voted 10-0-0 (Carnes, Covey, Dix,
F¡eE, Liotta, Miilikin, Reeds, Shivel, Stirling, Walker "aye"; no "nays"; none
"abstaining"; Midget "absent") to recommend APPROVAL of the AG-R
zoning lo¡ CZ-438 per staff recommendation.

Legal Description for CZ438:
BEG 548.985 & 137.97 SELY CRV RT & 84.33SE NWC NW NW TH
N8404.52 SE302.09 SW404.52 NW302.09 POB SEC 26 19 10
2.8054CS, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

************

12:'t7:2688(38)
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Case Number: CBOA-2949 

Hearing Date: 02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Robi Jones 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Matt Blair 

Property Owner: SQUARE ONE 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public street 
or dedicated right-of-way from 30 feet to 0 feet in the AG District (Section 207). 

Location Map: 

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan 

Additional Information: 

Present Use: Agricultural 

Tract Size: 15.81 acres 

Location: West of the southwest corner 
of West 51st Street South & South 65th 
West Ave. 

Present Zoning: AG 

Fenceline/Area: West Central Tulsa 

Land Use Designation: Rural Residential 
/Agricultural 

CBOA-2949     7.1
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

TRS:  9231 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2949 
CZM:  45 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  

HEARING DATE:  02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

APPLICANT:  Matt Blair 

ACTION REQUESTED:  Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public street or dedicated 
right-of-way from 30 feet to 0 feet in the AG District (Section 207). 

LOCATION:  West of the southwest corner of West 51st St S & South 65th West Ave      ZONED:  AG 

FENCELINE: West Central Tulsa 

PRESENT USE: Agricultural      TRACT SIZE:  15.81 acres 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  BEG 277.64E NWC SW NE TH S659.30 E1043.52 TO SECR N/2 SW NE TH 
N660.04 TO NEC N/2 SW NE TH W1043.04 POB SEC 31 19 12 15.81ACS,  

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None Relevant 

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract abuts AG zoning to the north, west, and south. It 
abuts RS zoning to the east. There is a church to the north, a smattering of residential uses, and the 
remainder appears to be agricultural or vacant. 

STAFF COMMENTS:  

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a 
public street or dedicated right-of-way from 30 feet to 0 feet in the AG District (Section 207). 

The applicant provided the following statement: “When land was purchased, land was landlocked 
and required a road & utility easement for access. 30 feet of road frontage was not available for 
purchase.” 

The Code requires owners of land utilized for residential purposes to maintain 30 feet of frontage 
on a public street or dedicated right-of-way. The submitted site plan indicates that the subject lot 
has 0 feet of frontage onto West 51st Street South. The applicant intends to build a single-family 
home on the property with the plan to submit a lot split and build a second family home in the 
future.  See the attached Easement Agreement. 

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably 
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject 
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.  

Sample Motion: 

“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum frontage requirement on a public 
street or dedicated right-of-way from 30 feet to 0 feet in the AG District (Section 207). 

CBOA-2949     7.3



Finding the hardship to be __________. 

Subject to the following conditions (if any) __________________. 

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar 
to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would 
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances 
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be 
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and 
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.” 
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Case Number: CBOA-2950 
 
Hearing Date: 02/15/2022 1:30 PM 

 
Case Report Prepared by: 
 
Robi Jones 
 

 
Owner and Applicant Information: 
 
Applicant: Matt Robbins   
 
Property Owner: ROBBINS, MATTHEW & 
STACY 
 

 
Action Requested: Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be located in the 
side yard in an RE district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 
 
 
Location Map: 

 
Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Present Use: Residential    
 
Tract Size: 0.52 acres 
 
Location: 8468 N 67 AV E 
 
Present Zoning: RE 
 
Fenceline/Area: Owasso 
 
Land Use Designation: Residential 
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
TRS:  1326                                                            CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2950 
CZM:  17             CASE REPORT PREPARED BY:  Robi Jones  
  
HEARING DATE:  02/15/2022 1:30 PM 
 
APPLICANT:  Matt Robbins 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be located in the side yard in an 
RE district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 
 
LOCATION:  8468 N 67 AV E      ZONED:  RE 
 
FENCELINE: Owasso 
 
PRESENT USE: Residential      TRACT SIZE:  0.52 acres 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  LT 10 BLK 6, CROSSING AT 86TH STREET PHASE I 
 
RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:   
 
Subject Property: None relevant 

Surrounding Property:  

CBOA-2880 April 2021:  The Board approved a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in 
the side yard in a RE district, on property located at 9017 North 67th East Avenue. 
 
CBOA-2860 December 2020:  The Board approved a Variance to permit a detached accessory 
building in the side yard in a RE district, on property located at 8279 North 72nd Avenue East. 
 
CBOA-2819 June 2020:  The Board approved a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in 
the side yard in a RE district, on property located at 9015 North 65th East Place. 
 
CBOA-2318 April 2009:  The Board approved a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in 
the side yard in a RE district, on property located at 8251 North 70th East Avenue.  

 
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA:  The subject tract is located in a residential neighborhood with RE 
zoning. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS:   
 

The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to allow a detached accessory building to 
be located in the side yard in an RE district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 
 
According to the site plan, the applicant intends to construct a 24’ x 20’ (480 sq. ft.) accessory 
building (detached garage) in the side yard, north of the existing house on the site. Section 420.2 
states that a detached accessory building shall not be located in the front or side yard or encroach 
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upon a minimum building setback line. The minimum building side setback line in an RE district is 
15 feet and according to the site plan, the accessory building meets the required 15 feet. 
 
The applicant provided the statement: “Size of rear yard did not allow for detached accessory 
building to be set behind the house. Please see attached HOA approval.”  
 
 
 
 
Sample Motion: 
 
“Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory building to be 
located in the side yard in an RE district. (Section 420.2.A-2) 
 
Conditions (if any): _________________________. 
 
Finding the hardship to be __________. 
 
Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to 
the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would 
result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances 
do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be 
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and 
intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.” 
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and a box blade. Mr. Rogers stated he has customers that walk the lot, and in the

winter, if the surface were concrete or asphalt, he would worry about them slipping and

falling on ice.

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Rogers if there would be a concrete parking pad around the

proposed building. Mr. Rogers answered affirmatively.

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Rogers if he would be placing an under layment under the

gravel. Mr. Rogers answered affirmatively.

Mr. Hutchinson asked Mr. Rogers if he had any dust issues at his current location. Mr.

Rogers answered no, stating that currently the lot is a mixture of crusher run and

asphalt millings.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments a Cluestions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of CRALL, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Crall, Hutchinson, Johnston, Tisdale
"aye"; nO "nays"; nO "abStentiOnS"; Charney "absent") tO APPROVE the reqUeSt fOr a

Vãriance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D), subject to

co¡..eptu"l plans 3.7 and 3.8 of the agenda packet. The Board finds the hardship to be

the concrete or asphalt surface is not practical for the business. Finding by reason of

extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land,

structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result

in unnecessary ñardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or

circumstances ðo not appiy generally to other property in the same use district; and that

the va¡^iance to be granted wiii not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair

the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following

property:

LT 1 BLK I, PRATTVILLE INDUSTRIAL PARK SOUTH, OF TULSA COUNTY,

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

2860-Kvle Smalvqo ilLt coPï
Action Requested:
@detachedacceSSorybuildinginthesideyardinanREDistrict
peciiòn 420.2-A.2). LOCATION: 8279 North 72nd Avenue East

rzllsza2Ùl#489 (3)
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Presentation:
Marty Hersch, 8279 North 72nd
an accessory building that is not
portion of the house because of
prevents placing the ProPosed b
house, it will be 10jo/o brick and

Kyle Smalygo, Smalygo Properties, 123 N
the builder/contractor for this structure and

tMA-ågbt
East Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated he would like to have
attached to the house. The building would sit behind a

drainage issues and an aerobic septic system that
uilding any place else. The building will match the
the roof will be the same pitch with the same type of

r lL t coPï

orth 7th Street, Collinsville, OK; stated he is
for the development. This is an item that he

shingles.

Mr. Crall asked Mr. Hersch what the distance between the proposed building and the

house is. Mr. Hersch stated that it is about ten feet.

lnte Parties:

thinks will continually be brought to the Board due to the fact that years ago building

requirements went through the Engineering Department, and this was oversight. Over

the last few years the Building Department became its own department and it is
something that has become a housekeeping item. This particular house probably has

more to do with the toPograPhY.

Comments a d Cluestions:
None

Board Action:
On MOTION of HUTCHINSON, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Crall, Hutchinson, Johnston,

Tisdale "aye"; no "nays"; nO "abstentions"; Charney "absent") tO APPROVE the requeSt

for a Variânce to permit a detached accessory building in the side yard in an RE District

lSection aZO: -A.2), subject to conceptual plan 4.7 of the agenda packet. The Board

has found the hardship to be the topography of the subject property. Finding by reason

of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the

land, structure or buiiciing invoivecj, the iiterai enforcement of the terms of the Cocje

would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions

or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and

that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or

impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the

following property:

Lot 4 Block 3, SHER¡DAN CROSSING PHASE ll, OF TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF

OKLAHOMA

r2l1sl2020l#489 (4)
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